

## RESOLUTION NO. 127 - 2023 OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

## CalWORKs Subsidized Employment Program Contract Template

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Agency, on behalf of the County of El Dorado, determines participant eligibility for the statewide California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKs) Program; and

WHEREAS, the Welfare-to-Work Program is the employment and training aspect of CalWORKs, which provides participants with a comprehensive array of services designed to enable participants to achieve self-sufficiency through employment; and

WHEREAS, Assembly Bill 74, Chapter 21, Statutes of 2013 and Welfare and Institutions Code § 11322.64 provide for a CalWORKs Subsidized Employment Program; and

WHEREAS, the Health and Human Services Agency, working with County Counsel and Risk Management, has developed the attached "CalWORKs Subsidized Employment Program" template specific to the Welfare and Institutions Code § 11322.64, to expedite utilization of the Subsidized Employment Program funding to assist participants in achieving self-sufficiency; and

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT** the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado hereby:

- 1) Authorizes the Director of the Health and Human Services Agency, or Assistant Director of Human Services, to execute future Subsidized Employment Program contracts using the "CalWORKs Subsidized Employment Program" template attached hereto as Exhibit A; and
- 2) Authorizes the Health and Human Services Agency to revise Exhibit A as necessary to adjust to changes in applicable laws or otherwise necessary for an effective program with the concurrence of County Counsel and Risk Management.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 22nd day of August, 2023, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Laine, Thomas, Hidahl, Turnboo, Parlin,

Noes: None Absent: None

Attest:

Kim Dawson

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Ma Schousburg

Wendy Thomas Chair, Board of Supervisors